RATE SCHEDULE 10

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a residential customer in a single dwelling, or in a dwelling unit of a multiple dwelling or residential apartment, for domestic purposes. A residential consumer includes an individually-metered residential unit or dwelling that is operated by a public housing agency acting as an administrator of public housing programs under the direction of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company.

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of All Ccf per monthly billing period @

\$9.75 plus -

\$.08257 per Ccf.

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 4. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 5. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

- Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Residential service shall have priority in supply.

COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying commercial customer whose annual average consumption is less than 3,100 Ccf per monthly billing period and to any customer not otherwise specifically provided for under any other rate schedule. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company.

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of All Ccf per monthly billing period @

\$12.75 plus -\$.13010 per Ccf.

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- 1. The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- 2. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 4. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 5. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

CONDITIONS

- 1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other customers served.

This Rate Schedule replaces Commercial Rate Schedules: 20 dated 7/1/93 (Austin & Sunset Valley), 24 dated 10/30/08 (West Lake Hills), 25 dated 7/1/93 (Cedar Park), 26 dated 7/1/93 (Rollingwood), and 20 dated 12/29/03 (Kyle)

Meters Read On and After June 30, 2009

LARGE VOLUME COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying commercial customer whose annual average consumption exceeds 3,100 Ccf per monthly billing period. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company.

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of All Ccf per monthly billing period @

\$80.00 plus -\$.10898 per Ccf

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- 1. The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- 2. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 4. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 5. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

- 1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other customers served.

RATE SCHEDULE 30

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying industrial customer whose annual average consumption is less than 10,000 Ccf per monthly billing period. Service under this rate schedule is available to any qualifying customer whose primary business activity at the location served is included in one of the following classifications of the Standard Industrial Classification Manual of the U.S. Government.

Division B - Mining - all Major Groups
Division D - Manufacturing - all Major Groups
Divisions E and J - Utility and Government - facilities generating power
for resale only

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of \$40.00 plus - All Ccf per monthly billing period @ \$.10675 per Ccf.

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- 1. The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- 2. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 4. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

- 1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other customers served.

LARGE VOLUME INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying industrial customer whose annual average consumption exceeds 10,000 Ccf per monthly billing period. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company. Service under this rate schedule is available to any qualifying customer whose primary business activity at the location served is included in one of the following classifications of the Standard Industrial Classification Manual of the U.S. Government.

Division B - Mining - all Major Groups
Division D - Manufacturing - all Major Groups
Divisions E and J - Utility and Government - facilities generating power
for resale only

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of All Ccf per monthly billing period @

\$80.00 plus -\$.10064 per Ccf.

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- 1. The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- 2. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 4. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

- 1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other customers served.

PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying public authority customer whose annual average consumption is less than 2,900 Ccf per monthly billing period. Applicable to qualifying public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities operated by Governmental agencies not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company.

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of All Ccf per monthly billing period @

\$20.00 plus -\$.11838 per Ccf.

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- 1. The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- 2. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 4. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 5. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

CONDITIONS

- 1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other customers served.

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated

July 1, 1993 (CTX except West Lake Hills)

and Rate Sch 44 dated 10/30/08 (West Lake Hills)

Meters Read On and After June 30, 2009

LARGE VOLUME PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying public authority customer whose annual average consumption exceeds 2,900 Ccf per monthly billing period. Applicable to qualifying public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities operated by Governmental agencies not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company.

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of All Ccf per monthly billing period @

\$80.00 plus -\$.11041 per Ccf.

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- 1. The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- 2. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 4. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 5. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

- 1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other customers served.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS SPACE HEATING SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to public schools for space heating purposes. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company.

TERRITORY

All incorporated areas served by the Company in its Central Texas Service Area which includes Austin, Cedar Park, Kyle, Rollingwood, Sunset Valley and West Lake Hills, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of All Ccf per monthly billing period @

\$40.00 plus -\$.11689 per Ccf.

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the Cost of Service charges set forth above, each customer's bill shall include the following:

- 1. The Cost of Gas for the billing month determined in accordance with the provisions of the Cost of Gas Clause, Rate Schedule 1-INC.
- 2. The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.
- 3. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Conservation Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule CAC, if applicable.
- 4. Adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the Relocation Cost Recovery Rate Schedule RCR, if applicable.
- 5. All applicable taxes and fees (including franchise fees).

- 1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect.
- 2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, for peak shaving purposes or, in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for any or all customers.